
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 28 MAY 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INNOVATION 
AND GROWTH PANEL HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY
(Pages 1 - 4)

5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

6. ECONOMIC REPORTING
(Pages 5 - 18)

7. LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT
(Pages 19 - 22)

8. INNOVATION
(Pages 23 - 26)

9. BUSINESS PRODUCTIVITY ACTIVITY
(Pages 27 - 34)

10. TRADE AND INVESTMENT
(Pages 35 - 42)

11. BUSINESS SUPPORT
(Pages 43 - 74)



12. PREPARING FOR BREXIT
(Pages 75 - 78)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair) Reliance Precision
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp
Mike Danby Advanced Supply Chain Lead
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Will Roebuck E-Radar
Phillip Wilson Slipstream Design
Simon Wright Yorkshire Bank
Councillor Mohammed Iqbal Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative)

West & North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce

Professor Lisa Roberts (Advisory 
Representative)

Leeds University

Mark Robson (Advisory Representative) Department for International Trade
Marie Gilluley (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire  Consortium of Colleges

In attendance:
Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

38. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byford, Collins, Pandor, 
Lee and Miller as well as Lee Savage, Nicola Greenan, and Dr Peter O’ Brien.     

39. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the 
meeting. 

1

Agenda Item 4



40. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items requiring the exemption of the press or public at the 
meeting. 

41. Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 27 November 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
meeting held on the 27 November be approved.

42. Chair's Update

The Chair began by noting that Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic 
Services, was leaving the Combined Authority after 10 years supporting the 
LEP. The Chair and the Panel thanked Sue for all her hard work and wished 
her the best in her new role.

The Chair also welcomed Alan Reiss, Director of Policy Strategy and 
Communications and Ian Smyth, Head of Economic Policy to the Panel. 

The Chair also provided an update on the progress of the LEP merger. 

43. Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy

The Panel considered a report about the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy – 
and the process underway to develop this.

The Panel supported the focus on developing a robust evidence base. The 
Panel further emphasised the importance of reaching local communities 
through the engagement process – towns and villages as well as the major 
centres. 

Resolved: That the BIG Panel notes progress made and endorses the 
proposed way forward on development of the evidence base.
 

44. Trade and Investment

The Panel received a presentation on the work of the trade and investment 
team. The Presentation outlined key aims for the forthcoming year and a 
review of the previous year. The main aims for the 2019/20 year included:

 A concerted effort to attract a greater spread of inward investment 
across the Leeds City Region.

 An increased focus on emerging markets particularly China and India.
 Refinement of Key sector messages and more focus on core sub sector 

strengths
 Increased focus on academia and innovation.
 A more campaign-led international place marketing strategy.

2



Members supported the closer collaboration with universities and the health 
sector. The Panel also discussed the importance of forming closer 
relationships with the districts to produce a more co-ordinated messaging 
around place.

Resolved: 

(i) That the BIG Panel comments on the proposals for the forward plan of 
activity for 2019/20

(ii) That the BIG Panel notes the progress made to date on delivery of the 
above. 

45. Preparing for Brexit - Supporting Businesses

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the ongoing work 
to support business in City Region as the UK prepares to leave the EU. 

Research carried out in December 2018 showed:

 61% of respondents have devoted management time to considering the 
implications of Brexit on their business.

 10% of businesses have made changes in response to Brexit. 
 60% of businesses were not planning any changes.

This ongoing work includes the provision of information via dedicated pages of 
the LEP Growth Service website, which provide guidance to businesses 
around preparing for Brexit.

The Panel was informed about the preparations to provide support for 
businesses in the event of a non-negotiated exit from the EU, which included 
the possibility of Growth Deal flexibility to provide Brexit specific business 
support. 

Resolved: That the ongoing work to prepare for Brexit be noted.  

46. Business Support

(a) Growing Places Fund & Business Investment

The Panel considered a report which discussed the future use of 
returned funds form the Growing Places Fund and the future role of the 
LEP in making business investments. 

In order to develop the two products further it wa
[...]
 

Resolved: 

(i) That  the progress to date on the implementation of the new 
inclusive growth criteria and commitments to the BGP and gives 
a steer to the LEP board as whether they should be continued 

(ii) That the Panel considered the recommendation from the 
Combined Authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee that 
inclusive growth commitments be considered for the grant 
elements of all business support programmes, and at all grant 
amounts.

4



Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  28 May 2019

Subject:  Economic reporting

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): James Hopton, Patrick Bowes

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide an update on the latest economic and business intelligence for the 
Panel.

2 Information

2.1 This report presents recent developments in the global, national and local 
economy. The report is now produced on a regular, quarterly basis. As such 
the latest available version will be presented to each Panel meeting. 

The version presented here is the February 2019 Economic Update. 

Main national and international headlines

2.2 The main national and international headlines include:

 UK GDP growth slowed to 0.2% in Q4 2018, a marked slowdown from 
growth of 0.6% in Q3. The UK economy as a whole saw output decline by 
0.4% in the month of December.

 The Eurozone economy also grew by just 0.2% in Q4 2018, continuing the 
slow pace of growth seen in Q3. 

 The IMF has further revised down its global growth forecasts for 2019 and 
2020, down from 3.7% in both years to 3.5% in 2019 and 3.6% in 2020. 
This is against a backdrop of slowing momentum, growing uncertainty in 
financial markets and the threat of trade wars inhibiting demand. 

 For the UK, the IMF expect growth of 1.5% in 2019 and 1.6% in 2020, a 
slight upturn from their previous forecasts. This is predicated on an orderly 
Brexit, however.

 The UK labour market remains strong – the employment rate returne
[...]
in the context of the LIS.

 Clean growth audit - identify the current clean growth sectors and develop 
new areas of opportunity.

2.9 The initial economic analysis, and associated commissions will be complete in 
May 2019. Further detailed work may follow. The final data report will be 
produced in July 2019. Headline findings regarding productivity and Business 
Environment will be presented at the meeting. Innovation/Ideas will be covered 
in the Innovation paper.

2.10 Panel members are asked to provide feedback on some of the strengths, 
areas of distinctiveness and opportunities across the new geography, 
particularly relating to improving productivity. 

20



2.11 An independent panel has been established to provide expert challenge and 
advice, and critical review of the evidence base and subsequent policy 
priorities. Members of the panel will be drawn from academia, business, the 
public sector (including large employers such as the NHS), and the voluntary 
and community sector. The panel met on 1 May and provided robust feedback 
regarding the process to develop the LIS.

2.12 In addition consultation and engagement will take place with LEP Board 
Panels, businesses, universities, local authorities and community and citizen 
groups to best understand their priorities and the role that the new LEP can 
play in meeting these. This engagement has commenced, with a range of 
methodologies being explored including online consultation, social media, 
workshops and roundtables, and place-based community engagement events.

2.13 To reflect the scale and long-term ambition of the LIS, we will also engage with 
young people on their views and input into shaping our proposals.

2.14 The process to develop the LIS will be iterative and will therefore evolve 
throughout the year. Engagement and co-production with Government will be 
undertaken throughout the development process to ensure that the LIS is 
completed and submitted to Government in December 2019.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 In addition to core staff resource to support research and intelligence and 
policy development activity, a budget of approximately £200,000 is available 
from Combined Authority / LEP internal budgets across the financial years 
2018-19 and 2019-20 to support development of the evidence base for the 
LIS. In addition, both LEPs have been allocated funding identified in the 
‘Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships’ guidance for capacity building. 
Officers from both teams are currently developing proposals for deploying this 
budget. The additional funding has been approved by Government.     

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.  

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 The LIS development forms a central component of the Combined Authority 
and LEP’s programme of work to broaden its policy range. This will require 
capacity and expertise from the Combined Authority, local authorities and 
other partners. This can largely be provided within existing resources.

6. External Consultees

6.1 External engagement to inform the development of the LIS has been 
commissioned to review productivity, innovation, clean growth, health tech and 
inclusive growth.

21



7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Business, Innovation and Growth Panel:
 Notes progress made and endorses the proposed way forward.
 Provides feedback on some of the strengths, assets and opportunities 

across the new geography, particularly relating to the Business 
Environment and Ideas elements of the LIS. 

8. Background Documents

8.1 There are no background documents.

9. Appendices

9.1 There are no appendices.

22



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  28 May 2019

Subject:  Innovation

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Sarah Bowes

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide panel members with an update on plans to embed innovation into 
the Local Industrial S
[...]
ing undertaken to improve 
productivity and promote key characteristics of high performing firms, including 
the Local Enterprise Partnership’s business basics project and productivity 
pilot.

2. Information

Background

2.1 As evidenced in its central position within the Local Inclusive Industrial 
Strategy, productivity is seen as both a key challenge and an opportunity for 
the Leeds City Region. The productivity gap between the City Region and the 
UK average, which is both significant and growing, was the first of four 
structural challenges identified by the LEP Board in 2017. Closing this gap 
could deliver £10bn to the region’s economy. 

2.2 The evidence base for Leeds City Region suggests that arguably the most 
significant productivity challenge for the region is in relation to the long-tail of 
low productivity businesses. Whilst there are significant pockets of highly 
productive businesses, compared to the UK as a whole, the City Region has a 
much greater number of businesses, regardless of sector or size, which 
underperform in terms of productivity. In this context, the work led by Sir 
Charlie Mayfield and the Productivity Leadership Council has also illustrated 
that the UK lags behind international comparators1. As the resilience of 
businesses post-Brexit will depend to a great extent on their ability to continue 
to compete in a new business environment, addressing this particular 

1 https://www.bethebusiness.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/how-good-is-your-business-really.pdf 

27

Agenda Item 9

https://www.bethebusiness.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/how-good-is-your-business-really.pdf


productivity challenge is key to future business growth and also living 
standards. 

Business basics

2.3 As previously discussed at the BIG Panel meeting in September 2018, the  
Combined Authority/LEP submitted a project bid to the Business Basics 
competition, funded by the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS) and run by Inno
[...]
 £50,000 or above have also 
committed to additional Inclusive Growth commitments (as per the 
policy at the time of application), such as undertaking an energy 
audit, working with local schools, undertaking more sustainable 
green travel for employees, or, offering employment opportunities 
for those furthest from the labour market. 

2.17 More detail on the projects supported is provided at Appendix 1.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no direct financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel notes progress on activity to improve business productivity, 
specifically the Business Basics Fund project and the Productivity Pilot.  

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Productivity Pilot Projects Summary 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Productivity Pilot Projects - Summary

A summary of the successful projects is provided below:

(1) Leeds-based SME investing in a new barcoding system to improve stock 
management as well as a range of new assembly cells to improve productivity 
and reduce errors in the production process. The business will also undertake 
5s training (a recognised pre-cursor to Six Sigma).                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

(2) A small business in Bradford investing in new equipment to reduce 
bottlenecks in the manufacturing process, which is impacting negatively on 
productivity. The business will also introduce ‘Poka-Yoke’ techniques, which 
aim to eliminate product defects by preventing, correcting, or dra
[...]
economic growth ambitions / scenarios outlined 
within the original Indepednant Economic Review of the North and will inform 
the NP11 Chairs’ dialogue with UK Government surrounding future trade and 
investment resource and activity.

40



 

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5.        Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the BIG Panel notes and comments on the progress made to date on 
delivery of the above.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

None.

41



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  28 May 2019

Subject:  Business Support

Director(s): Henry Rigg, Interim Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Henry Rigg and Melissa Liburd

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the Panel with an update on business support activity being 
undertaken, including the LEP Growth Service, the Business Growth 
Programme, the Resource Efficiency Fund, Access Innovation, Strategic 
Business Growth, Travel Plan Network, the Northern Powerhouse Investment 
Fund, Investment Readiness and Business Resilience.  

1.2 In addition, to seek views from the Panel on the proposed changes to the 
guidance and criteria for the Business Growth Programme as set out within 
Appendix 2.    

2 Information

Business Support Context and Strategy

2.1 The support provided to businesses via the LEP’s products and services is 
complemented by a wide range of others available to City Region firms and 
delivered by local, regional and national partners. This includes export support 
from the Department for International Trade DIT) and the Chambers of 
Commerce, innovation support from universit
[...]

projects, additionality and added value, applications from large businesses 
and multiple applications. The views of Panel members on the options for 

51



change are welcomed, and will be used to inform a revised report for 
consideration by the LEP Board in June 2019.

Inclusive Growth

2.30 Following the report on Inclusive Growth commitments at the February Panel 
meeting, and subsequent consideration at the LEP Board in March 2019 and 
the Combined Authority in April 2019, the revised criteria will be applied to the 
BGP from 1 July 2019 onwards. This will incorporate the following changes : - 

 The Inclusive Growth criteria and commitments will be applied to all 
business support programmes with a grant element, and not just to BGP.

 The grant value at which businesses will need to adopt the Inclusive 
Growth commitments will be lowered from £50,000 to £25,000, with 
businesses receiving grants between £25,000 and £50,000 being required 
to make one commitment.

 All businesses in receipt of support from the LEP will be strongly 
encouraged to make Inclusive Growth commitments, and will be supported 
to do so irrespective of the nature or value of support provided.         

            Productivity Pilot

2.31 A more detailed update on the Productivity Pilot is provided at Item 7.     

Resource Efficiency Fund

2.32 The Resource Efficiency Fund (REF) is being delivered through the Growth 
Service until October 2019 as a key product to improve productivity and 
efficiency for SMEs in the City Region. It is jointly funded by the Local Growth 
Fund (LGF) and the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF), and 
provides advice and funding (grants of up to £10,000) to SMEs to identify and 
implement improvements related to their use of resources i.e. water, waste 
and energy. Outline ERDF business cases for a successor project in both 
Leeds City Region and the York & North Yorkshire LEP area have been 
approved and a combined full application is now being de
[...]
stries - 
Opportunity Programme Manager, has been filled. This will play a critical role 
in designing and managing a range of initiatives to develop the TV and Screen 
industries ecosystem in Leeds City Region.  

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no immediate financial implications directly arising from this report.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no immediate legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no immediate staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken specifically on this report.

7 Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel notes the progress made to date on delivery of the above 
business support projects, programmes and services.

7.2 That the Panel considers, and provides views on, the proposed changes to the 
guidance and criteria for the Business Growth Programme (BGP) as set out 
within Appendix 2.    

8 Background Documents

None

9 Appendices

Appendix 1 – LEP Growth Service Performance Update
Appendix 2 – Proposed Changes to the Guidance and Criteria for the BGP 

58



Page 1 of 10

Appendix 1 - Analysis of enquiries to the LEP Growth Service, 2018/19 

1. Analysis of business enquiries 2018/19

1.1 Performance data continues to be monitored on a weekly, monthly and 
quarterly basis. The following information presents more detail on the 
performance of the service (Gateway and SME Growth Managers) throughout          
2018-19. It also provides comparisons to previous years in order to assess 
progress over time. 

1.2 The annual service target was to support 2750 individual businesses. The 
team surpassed this target supporting 2920 individual SMEs (purple line 
below) providing 3789 separate interactions (blue line) overall. The trend of 
businesses accessing multiple business support products continued 
throughout the year signalling a high level of confidence with the service, and 
the wider business s
[...]
 become 
more productive, especially by investment in new technology, adopting the practices 

71



of Industry 4.0 across supply chains and through ongoing workforce development, 
including leadership and management.

The programme continues to receive applications from businesses requesting 
support towards fit-out and refurbishment of new / existing premises. As with the 
above, the additionality case for grant investments within such projects can be more 
difficult to prove, particularly if the applicant owns the premises, or, has entered into 
a lease agreement prior to application. There is also a stronger case for productivity 
improvements where the applicant is investing in new equipment and technology as 
opposed to premises. On that basis, and in the context of a reducing overall 
programme budget, a number of options are open, namely:

a) Make fit-out/refurbishment of premises ineligible for support on the grounds of 
limited additionality and lesser alignment with productivity drivers.

b) Only allow fit-out/refurbishment works as an eligible cost when they form part 
of a wider package of investment that also incorporates purchase of new plant 
and machinery, and where the latter represents either 75%, 50% or 25% of 
total investment costs (to be agreed).

c) Continue as at present, with each application judged on its merits.  

Feedback from BIP on 30 April 2019

Overall BIP members felt that fit-out / refurbishment costs should remain eligible as 
otherwise some important business sectors, such as Creative and Digital and 
Financial and Professional Services, could be excluded from support. However, 
members also recognised the pressure on the programme budget and the need to 
secure additionality and productivity improvements. Therefore, members were 
minded to support option c) or option b), where the latter capped the proportion of 
the project related to fit-out / refurbishment at 25%, 50% or 75% of the total cost.

It is, therefore, recommended
[...]
rexit guidance using .gov sources. The current 
“Europe Checklists” signposting on the “For Business” section of the website 
has now been enhanced by the addition of a dedicated “Preparing for 
Brexit”1 mini-hub (this went live in January 2019); consolidating a wider 
range of information and support assets to business in a single resource.

2.4 Two business support programmes, Investment Readiness and Business 
Resilience (an extension to the SME Growth Manager function of the Leeds 
City Region Growth Service), are also now in delivery. Further details of the 
progress of these programmes is included in the paper for Item 11. Although 
not exclusively designed as a direct Brexit response, both of these 
programmes can be adapted to support businesses in responding to changes 
in both their business and wider economic environment.

Next steps

2.6 In addition to this activity, due to the ongoing uncertainty on the process of the 
UK’s withdrawal from the EU, and the potential impact of a non-negotiated exit 
from the EU, it is right that the LEP continues to prepare what its response 
might be in the event of a non-negotiated exit. This includes how it could 
assist businesses in the short-term to overcome potential barriers and 
challenges, as well as maximise any opportunities. 

2.7 Following the recent discussions with this Panel’s members, options for 
specific products and services were agreed in principle at the LEP Board 
meeting of 26 March 2019. Reflecting the clear views of the Panel members, 
this did not include any proposed assistance with cash flow management. This 
is because the Panel felt that, although cash flow pressures could be a 
consequence of Brexit, support with the issue would be best addressed via a 
nationally coordinated initiative e.g. in the form of a deferral of VAT payments. 
Engagement with HMRC on this issue has taken place, and it has been  
confirmed that preparations regarding the existing Time to Pay scheme and 
the Business
[...]
ers as required e.g. 
Local Authorities, Chambers of Commerce, other business membership / 
representative, universities and colleges. A wider flexible pool of staff is also 
being identified, who will be made available to respond to unexpected local 
economic and business issues caused by the continued uncertainty around 
Brexit as they arise. 
 

 
3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no direct financial implications directly arising from this report. 

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no direct legal implications directly arising from this report. 

5 External Consultees

5.1 No external consultations have been undertaken in direct production of this 
report. However, external consultation, particularly with government 
departments, as well as intelligence gathering from businesses, has taken 
place on matters related to Brexit. This includes Panel members, and will 
continue to over the coming months.

6 Recommendations

6.1 The Panel is asked to note, and provide any further comment on, the ongoing 
work to prepare for Brexit.

7 Background Documents

None.

8 Appendices

8.1 None

78


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 26 February
	6 Economic Reporting
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Local Industrial Strategy Development
	8 Innovation
	9 Business Productivity Activity
	Appendix 1

	10 Trade and Investment
	11 Business Support
	Appendix 1
	Appedix 2

	12 Preparing for Brexit





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 28 MAY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Simon Wright Yorkshire Bank
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp
Nicola Greenan East Street Arts
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Councillor Mohammed Iqbal Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative)

West & North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce

Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Huddersfield

In attendance:

Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd
Andrew Latchmore Shulmans
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Hopton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Skinner West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Vincent McCabe West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

47. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Wright, Councillor Tim 
Swift, Councillor Andrew Lee, Councillor Darren Byford, Mike Danby, Will 
Roebuck, Phillip Wilson, Peter O’Brien and Lisa Roberts. 

48. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the 
meeting.



49. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items requiring the exemption of the press or public at the 
meeting.

50. Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 26 February

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on the 26 February be approved. 

51. Chair's Update

The Panel was updated on the progress of the LEP merger between the 
Leeds City Region LEP and the York and North Yorkshire LEP and informed 
that a report would be taken to the Leeds City Region LEP board on the 6 
June which would detail the latest position. 

52. Economic Reporting

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the latest 
economic and business intelligence. 

The Panel discussed the potential impact that Brexit could have on 
businesses in the region with 61% of respondents having devoted 
management time to consider the potential impact of Brexit. It was noted that 
while this figure was encouraging, it meant that a significant amount of 
business had not considered the implications of Brexit.  

Resolved: That the analysis presented in the economic update and 
dashboard be noted. 

53. Local Industrial Strategy Development

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the development 
of the Local Industrial Strategy. The Panel was informed that instead of a joint 
Local Industrial Strategy with York and North Yorkshire the development of a 
separate Local Industrial Strategy was now underway. This would allow a 
more focussed approach to local distinctiveness and more engagement with 
local businesses.    

The Panel was presented with the emerging evidence base particularly around 
innovation and productivity and Panel members were asked to provide 
feedback on some of the strengths and opportunities across of the region.

In addition the Panel noted the intention to set up a steering group to oversee 
the development of the LIS  as well as the aim to establish working groups to 
provide challenge and support regarding policy priorities. Panel Members 
were invited to be involved in the groups and additionally to facilitate 
engagement with a diverse range of business groups.

Panel Members discussed the report and the following points were made:



 The importance of capturing the distinctiveness of the Asian business 
community in the region.

 That the diversity of the business activity across the region was a key 
strength.

 The importance of infrastructure and skills to support growth. 
 The challenge of reaching businesses which did not habitually engage 

with the LEP.
 The needs to link the Local Industrial Strategy into the Government’s 

‘Grand Challenges’ and tell a coherent story about the region’s 
strengths.

Resolved: 

(i) That the progress made developing the Local Industrial Strategy be 
noted and the proposed way forward be endorsed. 

(ii) That the Panel provide feedback on the strength, assets and 
opportunities across the geography, particularly relating to the Business 
Environment and Ideas elements of the LIS. 

54. Innovation

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on plans to embed 
innovation into the Local Industrial Strategy and the wider policy framework 
and was provided with a presentation regarding the emerging findings of an 
investigation into the City Region’s innovation performance. 

The Panel also discussed the ‘Connecting Innovation’ programme which was 
under development and Panel Members were asked for their input.

Resolved: That the findings and the Panel’s feedback on next steps be noted. 

55. Business Productivity Activity

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the activity being 
undertaken to improve productivity and promote key characteristics of high 
performing firms. 

The Panel was updated on the progress of the Productivity Pilot and informed 
that seven applications had been recommended for approval, and were now in 
delivery. Detailed findings and feedback on the pilot would be reported to the 
Panel upon the completion of the investment projects – expected by the end of 
Summer 2019), and thereafter for up to24 months in relation to the impact on 
productivity.

The Panel welcomed the update and reiterated its support for the Pilot which 
Members felt filled a gap in business support by focussing on improved 
productivity as opposed to job creation. Members were keen to undertake 
another pilot later in 2019 / early 2020 when further detail on the impact if the 



current one is available.

The Panel was also updated on the Business Basics competition which aimed 
to improve productivity in mid to low productivity firms. It was agreed that the 
draft messages which would be sent out to business owners/managers would 
be circulated to Panel Members for comment and feedback.   

Resolved: That the progress made on activity to improve business 
productivity, specifically the Business Basics Fund and the Productivity Pilot, 
be noted. 

56. Trade and Investment

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the trade and 
investment activity which had been undertaken.

Resolved: That the report on the progress made to date be noted.

57. Business Support

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on business support 
activity being undertaken. 

The Panel discussed the Business Growth Programme and in particular the 
proposed changes to the guidance and criteria, following recent consultation 
with the Business Investment Panel. It was noted that the feedback from the 
Business Investment Panel was included at Appendix 2. 

Regarding the productivity focus of the BGP, members felt that it was right that 
fit-out / refurbishment costs should remain eligible but that the proportion of 
the project related to fit-out / refurbishment costs should be capped. Members 
suggested that a cap at 50% of the total project costs was a workable option, 
as was reducing the intervention rate fit-out / refurbishment costs by 50%. 
Officers were asked to undertake some scenario planning to determine the 
most efficient and business friendly approach for consideration by the LEP 
Board in July 2019.

Resolved:

(i) That the progress made to date on the delivery of business support 
projects, programmes and services be noted.

(ii) That the Panel’s feedback on the proposed changes to the guidance and 
criteria for the Business Growth Programme be noted and used to inform 
proposals for consideration by the LEP Board in July 2019. 

58. Preparing for Brexit

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the ongoing work 
to prepare business ahead of the UK’s withdrawal from the EU. 

The Panel noted the proactive proposals for two business support 



programmes, Investment Readiness and Business Resilience, as well as the 
options endorsed by the LEP board in March 2019.  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 


